RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD REQUESTING ASSISTANCE FROM THE HANCOCK COUNTYTO USE LARGE EVENT TENT FOR DIAMONDHEAD FESTIVAL & BBQ COMPETITION.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Diamondhead, (the "City"), will be on November 14 ,2020 hosting the annual Diamondhead Festival & BBQ Competition for the pleasure and enjoyment by its residents; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Diamondhead has approved within its FY21 budget expenses for police detail, event expenses and other event-related necessities for the health, safety and wellbeing of event goers and participants; and

WHEREAS, the City is requesting the use of the large event tent from Hancock County pursuant to the 2016 Interlocal Government Cooperation Agreement between Hancock County and the Cities of Bay St. Louis, Waveland and Diamondhead.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD, MISSISSIPPI, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION I.** The findings, conclusions and statements of fact contained in the preamble are hereby adopted, ratified and incorporated herein.

**SECTION II.** Pursuant to the terms of the 2016 Interlocal Government Cooperation Agreement between Hancock County and the Cities of Bay St. Louis, Waveland and Diamondhead, the City respectfully requests that Hancock County permit the use of its large event tent by the City of Diamondhead to host Diamondhead Festival & BBQ Competition on November 14, 2020.

THE ABOVE AND FOREGOING RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD, AFTER HAVING FIRST BEEN REDUCED TO WRITING, WAS INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, SECONDED BY

I HEREBY CERTIFY TH	IAT T MATIV	HE AE 'E BY '	BOVE AND THE FOLLOV	HE MATTER BEING PUT TO VOTE, FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS WING VOTE OF COUNCIL OF THE, 2020.
	Aye	Nay	Abstain	
Councilmember Depreo				
Councilmember L'Ecuyer				
Councilmember Moran				
Councilmember Morgan				
Councilmember Clark				
				- <u></u>
				NANCY DEPREO MAYOR PRO TEM
Attest:				
Jeannie Klein City Clerk				